

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. KEN-25-53

MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE and
BATH IRON WORKS CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and
LAURA A. FORTMAN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the State of Maine Department of Labor,

Defendants-Appellees

On Questions Reported by the Superior Court, Kennebec County
Docket No. AUGSC-CV-2025-00007

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CIANBRO COMPANIES, THE
JACKSON LABORATORY, THE MAINE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
MAINE EMPLOYERS' MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, THE MAINE
INDEPENDENT COLLEGES ASSOCIATION, NORTHERN LIGHT
HEALTH, AND SHERIDAN CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Gerald F. Petruccelli, Esq.
Scott D. Dolan, Esq.
Counsel for Amici Curiae
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN & HADDOW, LLP
Two Monument Square, PO Box 17555
Portland, Maine 04112-8555
(207) 775-0200
gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Funding is Central to the New Paid Leave Program.....	13
II. DOL is Without Authority to Make Rules Contrary to Law	18
III.The Scope of DOL’s Rulemaking Authority is a Judicial Question.....	23
A. Only the Court Has Constitutional Power to Interpret a Statute to Determine the Legal Validity of a Rule.	23
B. Under Maine’s Constitution, Administrative Decisions About Law Get Consideration, but Not “Deference.”	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	27
<i>Calnan v. Hurley</i> , 2024 ME 30, 314 A.3d 267	13, 20, 23
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Me. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 436 A.2d 880, 885 (Me. 1981)	17-18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24-25
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 2003 ME 62, 823 A.2d 551	23
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621	14
<i>Doane v. HHS</i> , 2021 ME 28, 250 A.3d 1101	20
<i>Dorsey v. N. Light Health</i> , 2022 ME 62, 288 A.3d 386	14
<i>Dupuis v. Roman Cath. Bishop of Portland</i> , 2025 ME 6, 331 A.3d 294	23, 25
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2000 ME 31, 746 A.2d 910	24-25

<i>Lewis v. State Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 433 A.2d 743 (Me. 1981).....	20
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	13, 24-25
<i>Nat'l Indus. Constructors v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 655 A.2d 342 (Me. 1995).....	17
<i>Proprietors of Kennebec Purchase v. Laboree</i> , 2 Me. 275 (1823).....	24
<i>Squires v. Augusta</i> , 155 Me. 151, 153 A.2d 80 (1959),	24
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387	23-24

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

5 M.R.S. § 8058(1)	23
5 M.R.S. § 8071(2)(A).....	14, 22-23
5 M.R.S. § 8071(2)(A)-(B).....	14
5 M.R.S. § 8071(2)(B).....	23
5 M.R.S. § 8072.....	22
5 M.R.S. § 11007(C)(1).....	17
26 M.R.S. §§ 850-A to 850-R.....	14
26 M.R.S. § 850-E.....	16
26 M.R.S. § 850-F.....	16

26 M.R.S. § 850-F(8)	11, 15, 23, 28
26 M.R.S. § 850-H	16-17
26 M.R.S. § 850-Q	14, 22
12-702 C.M.R. Ch. 1 § XIII(A)(2), (4)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2	23, 25
Me. Const. art. IV-VI	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Theory of Legal Interpretation</i> , 12 HARV. L. REV. 417, 419 (1899)	14
